Tel. (603) 271-2431

Website: www.puc.nh.gov

CHAIRMAN
Daniel C. Goldner

COMMISSIONER Pradip K. Chattopadhyay

COMMISSIONER Carleton B. Simpson



## **PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION**

21 S. Fruit St., Suite 10 Concord, N.H. 03301-2429

February 22, 2024

Michael Morrell, Acting Director Administrative Rules Division Office of Legislative Services State House Annex, Room 219 25 Capitol Street Concord, NH 03301-6312

Re: Notice No. 2023-209 – Adoption of Final Rules Chapter Puc 700 – Rules for Sewer Utilities

Dear Mr. Morrell:

On February 16, 2024, the Public Utilities Commission (Commission) received approval by the Joint Legislative Committee on Administrative Rules (JLCAR) to adopt the rules in the Final Proposal on the above cited rule.

Pursuant to RSA 541-A:14, III and Chapter 3, Section 2.21 of the New Hampshire Drafting and Procedural Manual for Administrative Rules, the Commission hereby files with the Division of Administrative Rules the enclosed adopted Puc 700 rules. **Please note that the date for adoption is February 22, 2024.** 

I, Daniel C. Goldner, Chairman, hereby certify that the enclosed is a true copy of the Puc 700 rules as approved by JLCAR on February 16, 2024. The Commission is submitting both a fixed adopted rule and an annotated adopted rule to reflect the requested editorial changes enacted by the Commission after approval. As you can see, there are no substantive changes in the adopted rules from the text of the rules reviewed and approved by JLCAR. In accordance with RSA 541-A:14, I(b), the Commission hereby adopts this rule in its final format as approved. The rule shall become effective at 12:01 a.m. on April 22, 2024.

Thank you for your attention to this matter.

Sincerely,

Daniel C. Goldner

SNIEU C GOONE

Chairman

**Enclosures**